the impact of changing interest rates on the interest income received and interest expense paid on all assets and liabilities reflected on
the Company’s statements of financial condition.  This sensitivity analysis is compared to ALCO policy limits which specify a maximum
tolerance level for NII exposure over a one year and two year horizon, assuming no balance sheet growth.  The ALCO policy rate scenarios
include upward and downward shifts in interest rates for 100 bps, 200 bps, 300 bps, and 400 bps scenarios with instantaneous and parallel
changes in current market yield curves.  The ALCO policy also includes 200 bps and 400 bps rate scenarios with gradual parallel shifts
in interest rates over 12-month and 24-month periods, respectively.  Given the historically low rate environment, policy limits have been
established only for a downward shift in interest rates of 100 bps.  Other non-parallel rate movement scenarios are also modeled to
determine the potential impact on net interest income.  The additional scenarios are adjusted as the economic environment changes and
provide ALCO additional interest rate risk monitoring tools to evaluate current market conditions.

62

The following is indicative of the Company’s overall NII sensitivity analysis as of December 31, 2018 as compared to the ALCO policy
limits approved by the Company’s Board.  The Company’s interest sensitivity remained within policy limits at December 31, 2018.

  One Year Two Years

Rate Scenarios
Policy
Limits

Estimated
Sensitivity

Policy
Limits

Estimated
Sensitivity

-100 bps Rate shock (10.0)% (2.9)% (15.0)% (4.9)%
+100 bps Rate shock (10.0)% (0.6)% (15.0)% 1.4 %
+200 bps Rate shock (10.0)% (1.7)% (15.0)% 2.0 %
+200 bps Rate ramp (10.0)% (1.2)% (15.0)% 0.8 %
+300 bps Rate shock (20.0)% (2.4)% (20.0)% 2.9 %
+400 bps Rate shock (20.0)% (3.6)% (20.0)% 3.3 %
+400 bps Rate ramp (10.0)% (0.8)% (20.0)% 0.2 %

The preceding sensitivity analysis does not represent a forecast and should not be relied upon as being indicative of expected operating
results.  These hypothetical estimates are based upon numerous assumptions including: the nature and timing of interest rate levels
including, but not limited to, yield curve shape, prepayments on loans and securities, deposit decay rates, pricing decisions on loans and
deposits and reinvestment/replacement of asset and liability cash flows.  While assumptions are developed based upon current economic
and local market conditions, the Company cannot make any assurances as to the predictive nature of these assumptions including how

[…]

interest rate caps or floors on adjustable rate assets, the potential effect of changing debt service levels on customers with adjustable rate
loans, depositor early withdrawals and product preference changes, and other internal and external variables.  Furthermore, the sensitivity
analysis does not reflect actions that ALCO might take in responding to or anticipating changes in interest rates.

Economic value of equity
In addition to the NII analyses, the Company calculates the economic value of equity (“EVE”) which focuses on longer term interest rate
risk.  The EVE process models the cash flow of financial instruments to maturity and then discounts those cashflows based on prevailing
interest rates in order to develop a baseline EVE.  The interest rates used in the model are then shocked for an immediate increase and
decrease in interest rates.  The results for the shocked model are compared to the baseline results to determine the percentage change in
EVE under the various scenarios.  The resulting percentage change in the EVE is an indication of the longer term re-pricing risk and
option risks embedded in the balance sheet.  The measure is not designed to estimate the Company’s capital levels, such as tangible,
regulatory, or market capitalization.

The following reflects the Company’s EVE maximum sensitivity policy limits and EVE analysis as of December 31, 2018:

Rate Scenarios
Policy
Limits

Post
Shock Ratio

-100 bps Rate shock (10.0)% (6.1)%
+100 bps Rate shock (10.0)% 0.3 %
+200 bps Rate shock (20.0)% (2.8)%
+300 bps Rate shock (30.0)% (6.5)%
+400 bps Rate shock (40.0)% (10.8)%

Item 8.  Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Stockholders, Board of Directors and Audit Committee
Glacier Bancorp, Inc.
Kalispell, Montana

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statements of financial condition of Glacier Bancorp,
Inc. (the Company) as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the related consolidated statements of operations,
comprehensive income, changes in stockholders’ equity and cash flows for each of the years in the three-
year period ended December 31, 2018, and the related notes (collectively referred to as the “financial